# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

CHAP. 155

#### Chapter 155.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Anson.

Anson, town of, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Anson, the sum of one hundred eighty-nine dollars and seventy cents for support of Mrs. Stanley Zolin.

Approved April 12, 1927.

#### Chapter 156.

Resolve, in Favor of Arthur L. Thayer, of Bangor, for Use of His Private Car while Chairman of the Maine Industrial Accident Commission.

Arthur L. Thayer, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be paid to Arthur L. Thayer, of Bangor, former chairman of the Maine industrial accident commission, the sum of three hundred seventy dollars and seventy-six cents, to reimburse him for the use of his private car in work connected with the industrial accident commission during the months of April, May and June of the year nineteen hundred twenty-four.

Approved April 12, 1927.

#### Chapter 157.

Resolve, in Favor of George E. Sparrow, of Pittston, for Reimbursement for Damage Done His Fowl by Foxes.

George E. Sparrow, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to George E. Sparrow of Pittston, to reimburse him for damage done his fowl by foxes, the sum of thirty-four dollars.

Approved April 11, 1927.

## Chapter 158.

Resolve, Appropriating Money to Aid in Building a Highway from Eustis in Franklin County to the Boundary Line Between the State of Maine and the Dominion of Canada, at a Place Near the Village of Woburn, in Said Canada.

Resolved: Sec. I. Road from Eustis to state boundary, appropriation for; conditions; assessment of land owners; jurisdiction of state highway commission. That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid out of any funds of the state not otherwise appropriated, the sum of thirty thousand dollars, to wit: fifteen thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty-seven and fifteen thousand dollars for the year nine-

teen hundred and twenty-eight, for the purpose of building a highway from the town of Eustis in the county of Franklin and state of Maine, through No. 1, Range 5, W. B. K. P., (Jim Pond); No. 2, Range 5, W. B. K. P. (Alder Stream); No. 2, Range 6, W. B. K. P. (Chain of Ponds). and Coburn Gore, so-called, being the gore north of townships No. 2 and 3, R. 6, W. B. K. P., to the boundary line between said state of Maine and the Dominion of Canada, at a place near the village of Woburn in said Canada over the location made by the county commissioners of Franklin county on petition of J. H. Thompson et als, which is now pending in the supreme judicial court for said county of Franklin, on appeal, which location is hereby adopted, subject to such modifications thereof, between said terminii, as the state highway commission may order. The use of the money so appropriated by the state, for said purpose, is conditional upon the payment into the state treasury by said county of Franklin, for use in the construction of said highway of a like sum of thirty thousand dollars, payable fifteen thousand dollars on or before the first day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, and fifteen thousand dollars on or before the first day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight; provided, that the payment by the county of the installment payable August first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, shall make available the state's installment for one thousand nine hundred and twentyseven. This appropriation is further contingent upon the furnishing for said purpose by the owners of lands over which said highway shall pass of the right of way for said road, free of charge, together with the right to take, without charge, lumber from the right of way, and gravel, rocks and earth from any place on said lands for the construction of said road at any place; and the payment of the sum of thirty thousand dollars to be apportioned and paid as follows: by Blaine S. Viles and Matie E. Goodwin, four thousand three hundred eighty-four dollars; by Dead River Timberland Company, five thousand five hundred dollars; by Brown Company, fifteen thousand forty-seven dollars; by Coburn Heirs, Inc., two thousand seven hundred four dollars; by Hollingsworth and Whitney Company, two thousand three hundred sixty-five dollars, said several sums payable into the state treasury, one-half on the first day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, and one-half on the first day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight. Said furnishing of right of way, materials for construction of the said road and the payment by said land owners of the said sums of money, are in lieu of all taxes and assessments on or against the lands over which said road is located and lands adjacent thereto, or the owners of said lands or their successors in title thereto for the construction or maintenance of said road, by the state of Maine or the county of Franklin; provided, however,

#### CHAP. 159

that nothing herein shall be construed to exempt said lands from the state and county taxes assessed upon all other property in said county.

The appropriations herein provided shall be expended under the direction of the state highway commission; and said road shall be maintained under the direction and control of the state highway commission at the joint expense of the state and the county of Franklin, the amount of said expense payable by said county not to exceed fifty per cent of the actual cost of such maintenance nor an average of thirty dollars per mile per year.

- Sec. 2. County funds, how provided. The county commissioners of the county of Franklin are hereby authorized to cause payment of the funds which are to be provided by the county under section one of this resolve to be made from moneys in the treasury of the county, or from money raised on the credit of the county for that purpose, or from tax or taxes assessed for that purpose, and to raise said funds on behalf of the county in either of said ways, and the treasurer of the county is authorized to sign its notes and other evidences of indebtedness and to transmit its funds to the state treasury for said purposes on the written order of the county commissioners.
- Sec. 3. Proceedings of county commissioners to become void; conditions. When the provisions of this resolve are assented to by the land owners as provided in section four, the laying out of said road and the assessments thereunder made heretofore by the county commissioners of Franklin county, from which appeals are pending, shall become null and void.
- Sec. 4. Assent of land owners to be filed with state treasurer. This resolve shall not become effective unless said Blaine S. Viles, Matie E. Goodwin, Dead River Timberland Company, Brown Company, Coburn Heirs, Inc., and Hollingsworth and Whitney Company file their written assents hereto with the state treasurer binding themselves to all of the terms hereof, as provided in section one, within ninety days after final adjournment of this session of the legislature.

Approved April 13, 1927.

### Chapter 159.

Resolve, in Favor of V. E. Cunningham of Milford, Compensating Him for Damage to Apple Trees by Deer.

- V. E. Cunningham, payment of claim. Resolved: That the sum of one thousand dollars be paid to V. E. Cunningham of Milford, in the county of Penobscot, to reimburse him for damage done to apple trees by deer.
  - . (This Resolve became effective without the signature of the Governor.)